
Adult Social 
Services Review 
Panel
Agenda

To: Councillor Jane Avis (Chair)

Councillors Margaret Bird, Janet Campbell, Pat Clouder and Yvette Hopley

A meeting of the Adult Social Services Review Panel which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Wednesday, 29 January 2020 at 5.30 pm in 
F10, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Anoushka Clayton-Walshe 
020 8726 6000 x62357
Anoushka.Clayton-
Walshe@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Tuesday, 21 January 2020

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 22)
To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 26 June 2019 and 6 
November 2019 as an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Update on the proposed London ADASS - Safeguarding Peer 
Review (Pages 23 - 26)

6.  Update on the Adults Annual Plan (Pages 27 - 30)

7.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 



3

business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B

8.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 31 - 32)
To approve the Part B minutes of the meetings held on 26 June 2019 
and 6 November 2019 as an accurate record.



This page is intentionally left blank



Adult Social Services Review Panel

Meeting held on Wednesday, 26 June 2019 at 5.30 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Jane Avis (Chair);

Councillors Margaret Bird, Janet Campbell, Pat Clouder and Yvette Hopley

Also 
Present: Nick Sherlock (Head of Adult Safeguarding and Quality Assurance)

Richard Eyre (Head of Innovation and Change)
Rachel Soni (Director of Alliance Programme)
Valentine Nweze (Interim Service Manager)
Tariro Chivende (Experienced Social Worker)
Nicola Buckley (Experienced Social Worker)

PART A

21/19  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for lateness were received for Councillor Clouder.

Apologies for absence were received for Guy Van Dichele (Executive Director 
for Health, Wellbeing and Adults).

22/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2019 were agreed as an accurate 
record, with the following amendments:

1) Item 15/19 - Addition of the follow up report from Director of District 
Centres and Regeneration arising from the Special Sheltered Housing 
Item.

2) Item 15/19 – Page 2, Paragraph 1 – Correction: “The Panel heard that 
seven of these sites were run by Care UK, who had subcontracted to 
London Care”. This previously stated six sites.

3) Item 15/19 – Page 2, Paragraph 4 – Amended to reflect the whole Panel’s 
endorsement of moving all sites from ‘Good’ CQC ratings to ‘Outstanding’.

4) Item 15/19 – Page 4, Paragraph 4 – Addition of the line “The Panel raised 
concerns about whether it might be more beneficial for mental health 
patients to receive care in hospitals, or through the South London and 
Maudsley Trust”.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



23/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

24/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

25/19  Adult Safeguarding Practice

The first Experienced Social Worker introduced themselves, and informed the 
Panel that they had worked in the council Children’s department for three 
years before moving to the Adults team, and went through the details of the 
first case study. 

The case study concerned a 90 year old resident (Resident A). This had been 
a complex case which involved the challenges of meeting Residents A’s 
wishes while dealing with issues of mental capacity and dementia, which had 
led to a decline in health. This case had been subject to an application to the 
court of protection, as the challenges had needed a legal framework.

In response to questions from the Panel about what could have
[...]
ips with 
registered providers. There had been improvements to the workforce strategy, 
and new HR procedures would be implemented, alongside increased staff 
engagement.

Members commented that a recent Scrutiny Health & Social Care Sub-
Committee meeting had revealed that Croydon Health Services (CHS) had 
been struggling to recruit to some roles, which could lead to patients being 

Page 11



discharged too soon, which would undermine the work of One Croydon. The 
Panel learned that the CHS director had set up a workforce committee that 
they had been keen for the council to participate in. Council and CHS HR had 
worked together, and would produce a shared workforce plan to aid 
recruitment and staff retention. It was also hoped that the cultures of the two 
organisations could be aligned. It was not possible to increase things like 
nursing supply, but it would be possible to make Croydon an appealing place 
to work. The Chair reminded the Panel that the social workers who had 
completed their assessed and supported year in employment (ASYE) and 
who had spoken at the Panel in January 2019 had fed back that the support 
they had received in Croydon had made them want to stay, despite not being 
local, and this was evidence that this could be achieved. The new way of 
working in Croydon had been attracting new staff, but it was understood there 
were still shortages of supply for some roles.

In response to queries from Members about the impact of moving to an all 
age model, the Panel heard that development through the locality 
development programme needed to continue to ensure a bespoke offer for 
residents.

28/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion was moved by Councillor Bird and seconded by 
Councillor Hopley to exclude the press and public:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting.

29/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Part B minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

30/19  Adult Safeguarding in Croydon

The Panel received an update on Adult Safeguarding in Croydon.

The meeting ended at 7.45 pm

Page 12



Signed:

Date:

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Adult Social Services Review Panel

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 6 November 2019 at 5.30 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Jane Avis (Chair);
;
Councillors Margaret Bird, Janet Campbell and Yvette Hopley

Also 
Present:

Guy Van Dichele (Executive Director for Health, Wellbeing and Adults) 
Annette McPartland (Director of Operations Adult Social Care)
Nick Sherlock (The Head of Adult Safeguarding and Quality Assurance)
Sean Rafferty (Category Manager)

PART A

31/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2019 were 
discussed by the Panel.

Councillor Hopley felt the minutes did not accurately reflect the meeting and 
incorporate all of the points raised. Councillor Hopley secondly raised that 
materials promised to be attached to the minutes were absent.

The Chair informed Councillor Hopley that the proposed amended paragraph 
shared with the Executive Director for Health, Wellbeing and Adults and the 
Director of Operations could not be included in the minutes because the 
wording was not reflective of events and requested a meeting after the Panel 
be arranged to agree a revised paragraph. It was stated that the proposed 
wording lacked distinction between the aspects of Quality Care Commission 
(CQC) and London Care which should be amended to clearly establish the 
timeline of events.

The Panel agreed that the amended minutes of the previous meeting held on 
26 June 2019 would be considered at the next meeting of the Panel.

32/19  Disclosure of Interests

Councillors Hopley and Campbell declared they worked with the Wellbeing 
Centre at the Whitgift Centre. Councillor Hopley worked with the Centre by 
helping support the set-up by providing advice as the Vice-Chair of the South 
East Cancer Help Centre. Councillor Campbell worked with the Centre by 

Page 15



helping open the Centre as part of the steering group of the BME Forum and 
would continue to support the Centre.

33/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

34/19  Extra care Housing (Special Sheltered Housing)

The Director of Operations Adult Social Care introduced the report and 
presentation which provided an update on the Extra care housing offer within 
Croydon including the progress and the future plans for insourcing the 
transformation programme. The moved in-house provision would commence 
on 4 January 2020 and council staff were already introducing and familiarising 
themselves with the contracted sites and staff. Tenant liaison had occurred 
which included communications with all tenants, evening tenant meetings and 
tenant reviews and full social worker allocation to residents.

In response to a Panel Member asking where service users were 
predominantly referred from and whether there were concerns with 
oversubscription, the Director of Operations Adult Social Care stated that 
housing services was the main pathway to care services and oversubscription 
did exist on particular sites.

In reference to housing issues that required improvement, a Panel Member 
raised that building repair work should be the council’s responsibility and 
asked whether Mears or London Care had previously flagged the repair work 
needed. The Director of Operations Adult Social Care replied that the work 
was supported by voluntee
[...]
process which were being 
investigated and they would seek support from the Partnership Board.

The Executive Director for Health, Wellbeing and Adults informed the Panel 
that the report had already been to Health & Social Care Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, Informal Cabinet and would be reported at 18 November 2019 
Cabinet. The Head of Adult Safeguarding and Quality Assurance stated that 
guidance was unclear as to where the CSAB Annual Report should primarily 
report.

The Executive Director for Health, Wellbeing and Adults said that the 
Independent Chair for CSAB had been asked for synergy between the adults 
and the children’s boards for future changes and improvements and told the 
Panel that the independent Chair of the Boards had been working closely.

Panel Members asked where the main priorities lay and where officers felt 
improvements could be made accounting for the fact that similar issues were 

Page 20



raised each year. They secondly raised concern over the statistic highlighted 
in the report that 3 in 5 were allegedly experiencing abuse from someone they 
knew. The Head of Adult Safeguarding and Quality Assurance agreed that 
statistics were worrying and added that 1 in 3 were allegedly experiencing 
abuse from a formal carer, which was a decrease of 1% compared to 2017-
18, however still high. They stated that these issues were national problems, 
not unique to Croydon, and other complex difficulties were experienced such 
as domestic and financial violence.

37/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion was moved by Councillor Campbell and seconded by 
Councillor Hopley to exclude the press and public:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within paragraph 1 indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting.

38/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The Panel agreed that the amended minutes of the previous meeting held on 
26 June 2019 would be continued at the next meeting of the Panel.

39/19  Adult Safeguarding in Croydon

The Head of Adult Safeguarding and Quality Assurance introduced the update 
on key developments and current positions in Croydon on Adult Safeguarding 
in regard to Provider Concern Issues.

The meeting ended at 7.25 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO: ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES REVIEW PANEL 
29 January 2020

AGENDA ITEM: 5

SUBJECT: Adult Safeguarding in Croydon 

BOARD SPONSOR: Annette McPartland, Director- Health, Wellbeing and 
Adults Division

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: Adult Safeguarding is a statutory 
function in the Care Act 2014 and is a part of the Health Wellbeing and Adults Service 
Plan. This report focuses on the  Peer Review on Adult Safeguarding which is planned 
for late 2020
This report is for information. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. All activity resulting 
from the recommendations of the Peer Review in Adult Safeguarding, will be absorbed 
within current resources.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Adult Social Services Review Panel (ASSRP) is asked to note the contents of 
the report and support the plan to undertake a Peer Review in Adult Safeguarding.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 The Executive Director, Health Wellbeing and Adults, has through the London 
ADASS office (Association of Directors of Adult Social Services) commissioned 
a Peer Review to focus on Adult Safeguarding to take place in late 2020. This 
paper outlines the process of a Peer Review, highlighting the benefits and the 
preparation needed.

3. DETAIL

Background to Peer Reviews

3.1 The aim of Peer Reviews is to support self-evaluation and service 
development. They are not inspections. They are directly commissioned by the 
Local Director of Adult Social Care (DASS).

3.2 The programme began in 2013 under a Sector Led initiative and this will be the 
third cycle which all London Boroughs have signed up to undertake .There are 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



2

three themes offered, with methodologies developed for each one:

 Safeguarding
 Commissioning
 Use of Resources

3.3 Previously in 2018 Croydon had a Peer Review focussing on ‘Use of 
Resources’ which was successful in identifying improvements and future steps.

Adult Safeguarding Peer Review

3.4 Since the implementation of the Care Act Adult Safeguarding has been a 
statutory function and is a major priority in adult social care and across all 
Agencies. 

3.5 Over the last three years there have been significant changes implemented 
across adult social care, including the development of the Locality model 
supported by a specialist safeguarding function.  A Peer Review is an 
opportunity to take stock and look at possible future developments. A Peer 
Review offers this opportunity with the support of independent expert advice 
from people working in a similar environment.

3.6 The Safeguarding Adults Peer Review methodology focuses on four key 
themes:

a) Outcomes for, and the experiences of, people who use the services
b) Leadership, Strategy and Working Together
c) Commissioning, Service Delivery and Effective Practice
d) Performance and Resource Management

3.7 The Review will be conducted over an intensive period of 3 days.  A team of 
five / six reviewers from other London Boroughs will be selected by the ADASS 
office and will include:

 Review Leader, a Director of Adult Social Services (DASS)
 Safeguarding Lead
 Performance Lead
 finance lead
 Often a Principal Social Worker
 Review Co-ordinator

 
3.8 A typical Peer Review programme would involve:

Day 1- Scene setting session. Interviews/Focus Groups/visits

Day 2 - Interviews/Focus Groups/visits

Day 3- Team prepares Feedback to be presented to Croydon. Feedback is 
provided to Croydon in the form of a PowerPoint presentation.

Page 24



3

3.9 Following the Review an action plan will be developed based on the 
recommendations from the feedback. 

Preparation 

3.10 For a positive peer review experience it is essential that there is thorough 
preparation and planning. To ensure this happens, a project group led by Head 
of Adult Safeguarding / Head of Innovation & Change is being established.

3.11 The Group will focus on some of the lessons learnt from previous reviews 
including:

a) The Review is full inclusive. It is important that Safeguarding teams in 
Croydon work together to support and be part of the review. Although the 
Council is seen as the lead organisation for Adult Safeguarding – 
essentially adult safeguarding is a multi-agency / discipline activity. 
Therefore for the Peer Review to be successful all partners, including 
residents must feel part of the review. This will be reflected in the project 
group.

b) Focus of the Review.  The area of adult safeguarding is too broad for 
the short methodology of a peer review. Successful Peer Reviews have 
ensured that the subject area is focussed enough to allow reviewers to 
analyse sufficiently to give meaningful recommendations. Furthermore it 
should be an area which would enhance the development of the 
safeguarding system in Croydon. The Project Group will work with 
Croydon Safeguarding Adults Board (CSAB) and other interested parties 
including Member to ensure this happens.

c) Pre-review preparation. The Council will be expected to submit a self-
assessment to support the review and plan all the interviews, visits and 
groups. To be successful these will all have to be planned fully. Again the 
project group will lead on this.

Next Steps

3.12 There will be further discussions with partner agencies about the Peer Review 
at the CSAB development day and the CSAB quarterly meeting. This will help 
refine some of the issues. The outcomes of these discussions will be shared 
verbally with ASSRP as the CSAB Board meeting is the in afternoon just before 
the ASSRP meeting on 29/01/2020.

4. CONSULTATION

4.1 None specifically identified in this instance.

5. FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS

Page 25



4

5.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. All activity 
resulting from the recommendations of the Peer Review in Adult Safeguarding, 
will be absorbed within current resources. 

Approved by: Lisa Taylor, Director of Finance, Investment and Risk and Deputy 
S151 Officer

6. EQUALITIES IMPACT  

6.1 There are no specifically identified equalities impacts from this report, however 
the outcome of the review, and any recommendations, should inform objective 
setting for both the Croydon Adults Safeguarding Board and the Health 
Wellbeing and Adults service plans. Where relevant, equality impact 
assessments must be completed. 

Approved by: Yvonne Okiyo – Equalities Manager

CONTACT OFFICER: Nick Sherlock, Head of Adult Safeguarding and Quality 
Assurance

APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT: None

Page 26



REPORT TO: ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES REVIEW PANEL 
29 January 2020

AGENDA ITEM: 6

SUBJECT: Adult Social Care Plan 2020

BOARD SPONSOR: Annette McPartland
Director- Health, Wellbeing and Adults Division

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT: 
This report provides an overview of 2020 plan for adult social care in Croydon; it 
addresses Outcome 1 of the Corporate Plan: supporting People to live long, happy, 
healthy and independent lives. 

This report is for information. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT
There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. All activity resulting 
from the Adult Social Care plans for 2020, will be absorbed within current resources.

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Adult Social Services Review Panel (ASSRP) is asked to note the contents 
of the report and support the adult social care plans for 2020.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 The vision for adult social care is to support residents and their families with 
care and support needs. Working in localities with system partners, we will 
focus on prevention and early intervention, maximise the life chances and 
outcomes for residents, based on a ‘whole family, community led support 
approach’ to services; through better coordination and integration of services.

2.2 This report sets out key deliverables, both mandatory and within the corporate 
plan, and Croydon health and care plan, including the principles of locality 
working, through proactive and preventative approaches.

3. LEADERSHIP AND RELATIONSHIP MANAGEMENT, INCLUDING HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION

3.1 Deliver strategic influence to the system leadership team; in particular 
development of the needs of vulnerable adults and social care needs, 
including making disability everybody’s business, and within the localities.

3.2 Working with One Croydon Alliance to enable a whole population fully 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



integrated disability health and social care service. (See also January 2020 
Cabinet report - Health and Social Care Integration and South West London, 
see item 9).

3.3 Support the improvement action plan for integrated community mental health 
services.

3.4 Enable a high performing adult social care team culture; in particular, 
developing an action plan and responding to areas of development identified 
through staff conversations.

4. RESIDENTS AND CARERS FEEL LISTENED TO, INCLUDED AND 
VALUED

4.1 The voice of residents and carers is central in developing the community led 
support model. Maximising resident and carer independence, resilience, well-
being and ability to make choices; reducing poverty and social isolation, and 
increasing employment.

4.2 Work with the Croydon Safeguarding Adults Board to ensure people are 
safeguarded.

4.3 Continue to ensure access to Advocacy su
[...]
 Okiyo – Equalities Manager

CONTACT OFFICER: Annette McPartland, Director of operations

APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT: None

Page 30



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Update on the proposed London ADASS - Safeguarding Peer Review
	6 Update on the Adults Annual Plan
	8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 November 2019 - Draft Minutes - Part B




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Adult Social Services Review Panel 
 
 

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 29 January 2020 at 5.30 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Janel Campbell (Vice-Chair); 
 

 Councillors Margaret Bird, Janet Campbell and Pat Clouder 
 

Apologies: Councillor Jane Avis and Yvette Hopley 

  

PART A 
 

1/20   
 

Apologies for Absence 
 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Avis and Hopley. 
 

2/20   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2019 and 6 November 2019 
were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

3/20   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were none. 
 

4/20   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

5/20   
 

Update on the proposed London ADASS - Safeguarding Peer Review 
 
 
The Head of Safeguarding & Quality Assurance introduced the report that 
detailed how the Executive Director Health Wellbeing and Adults was 
commissioning a Peer Review which focussed on Adult Safeguarding for 
2020. This would be led by the London branch of Association of Directors of 
Adult Social Services (ADASS) and would comprise of a six reviewers, 
including: a Review Leader (DASS), Safeguarding Lead, Performance Lead, 
Finance Lead, Principle Social Working and a Review Co-ordinator. 
 



 

 
 

To provide a background, 10 years ago Adult Social Care in Croydon was 
inspected by the Quality Care Commission (CQC). As to improve, Local 
Authorities (LA) across London agreed to peer review each other going 
forward to maintain standards. The last Peer Review in Croydon was in 2018 
and focussed on ‘Use of Resources’, having been reported to the Panel, and 
areas for improvement were identified.  
 
The Adult Safeguarding Peer Review programme would be an intense 3 day 
period involving interviews, focus groups, visits and would conclude to provide 
feedback to the services. Following the review, an action plan would be 
developed using the feedback and recommendations to implement service 
changes.  
 
Croydon had identified issues of self-neglect, communication challenges, 
missed opportunities of support and difficulties in how to manage residents 
who were resistant to intervention. To tackle these, Croydon must look 
beyond internal discussion and seek external input and advice, which was 
true of other boroughs to find success through engagement. The areas of 
review focus should be identified early in the process to frame the 
assessment.  
 
The Head of Innovation and Change stated that a self-assessment 
programme would evaluate Croydon’s strengths and weaknesses, enabling 
an action plan to be developed and acted on in the lead up to the review itself. 
The self-assessment was written against clear criteria provided by London 
ADASS, and informs key lines of the enquiry during the review. 
 
In response to a Panel Member asking how the peer group membership 
would be balanced and how often a review would take place, the Head of 
Safeguarding & Quality Assurance stated that the group would be appointed 
from counterpart leads in other boroughs that were regionally focussed and a 
review would take place every 2-3 years. 
 
Panel Members expressed that in relation to the themes of focus, there 
should be a drive to focus on residents who ‘fall through the net’ of care and 
how to better capture and right support to them before self-neglect and mental 
capacity issues set in. It was understood that it could be difficult engaging with 
those people who were isolated from the system and to help them choose 
support over isolation. The Head of Safeguarding & Quality Assurance replied 
that it was difficult for social workers to deal with those challenging cases but 
they performed resiliently; there were discussions with social workers about 
their impressive work and at a future Panel they could share their 
experiences. 
 
In response to a Panel Member referring to 3.5 of the report and asking 
whether the independent expert advice team came from the expert peer 
group, the Head of Safeguarding & Quality Assurance confirmed and stated 
that outside opinions would help draw more rounded conclusions. Other 
authorities would work towards similar service thresholds; however, there 
would be variations of procedure operationally. The Head of Innovation and 



 

 
 

Change said that information sharing would take place between boroughs in 
the review that was a beneficial activity for all authorities to reach best 
practice. 
 
The Head of Safeguarding & Quality Assurance told the Panel that terms and 
language was interpreted differently across different services, whether this be 
diverging legislation and frameworks, therefore shared understanding and 
dialogues was critical in service provision.  
 

6/20   
 

Update on the Adults Annual Plan 
 
 
The Director of Operations introduced an overview of the Adult Social Care 
Plan 2020. The main area of focus included service integration with health 
and social care to ensure continued locality work through communities, district 
nurses and general practitioners. Community lead support would follow by 
ensuring staff were well trained cross-departmentally and all stakeholders 
were knowledgeable of happenings around the community to enable 
meaningful participation of residents and a greater understanding on how 
different areas function. The council would use the service’s existing assets 
and estates and to make sure the basics of care had strong foundations. 
 
The new social care record system (Liquid Logic) would be implemented, 
moving away from the current AIS system, it will be live from September 
2020. The system will enhance the quality of data stored and enable greater 
ease of record sharing.  
 
The insourcing of care and support in the 6 extra care units was completed on 
4 January 2020. The service is currently rated as good by the Care Quality 
Commission, the ambition is to enable it to become ‘Outstanding’, whilst 
spending funds wisely adhering to a managed budget. 
 
Panel Members explained that services should be bespoke for different 
communities because there were different needs across the borough. The 
needs of residents should also be aided by family community led support; the 
best approach to capture the people who suffered from isolation routed issues 
would be from those closer to the person in need.  
 
The Director of Operations explained that they had established talking points 
with users and they would meet at locations of their choice, as opposed to 
Bernard Wetherill House, such as libraries of lunch clubs. These meetings 
would be centred on preventative and outreach work with the community and 
voluntary sector.  
 
In response to a Panel Member raising the ongoing locality issues where 
services missed deprived or periphery areas and asking how they would find 
a solution, the Director of Operations assured that a meeting would be 
arranged between the leading officer for that operation and panel members to 
discuss how each area in the borough would be affected.  
 



 

 
 

The Head of Innovation and Change told the Panel that children’s services 
had a family safeguarding project, which focussed their attention on not only 
services relating directly to children, but also a family approach to support 
immediate family members who could be suffering issues that could impede 
their caregiving such as substance abuse of domestic violence. An initiative 
would pilot combining parts of children’s and adult’s services for a more 
holistic approach. The Head of Safeguarding & Quality Assurance stated that 
studies had suggested many parents and carers who children’s services 
worked with had experienced complex issues, like those listed above; child 
protection work needed additional knowledge and expertise to improve 
situations.  
 
Panel Members asked for an overview on the status of pre-teen and teen 
mental health, self-harm, problems arising from social media and issues 
relating to county lines. The Head of Safeguarding & Quality Assurance said 
that the Director Violence Reduction Unit should be invited to the next 
meeting to discuss violence reduction, Croydon having a heightened rate of 
domestic violence within London and how services needed to be mapped 
better to avoid duplication.  There was a cohort of young adults who may not 
reach the criteria to receive support, in a variety of health and social care 
services, where they would eventually reach that bar and it was clear that 
issues could have been addressed in that blind spot period. The Director of 
Operations stated that the service was looking towards a more preventative 
model to help those, which was often young people, who may be falling 
between the gaps in provision, engaging them in gateway services before 
they may experience a crisis or mental health problem. 
 

7/20   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor Clouder and seconded by 
Councillor Bird to exclude the press and public: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 
The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting. 
 

8/20   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
The Part B minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2019 and 6 November 
2019 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 6.10 pm 

 
 

Signed:   

Date:   


